

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

SHEUNG YUE GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED

上諭集團控股有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 1633)

ANNOUNCEMENT OF INTERIM RESULTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2024

The board (the “**Board**”) of directors (the “**Directors**”) of Sheung Yue Group Holdings Limited (the “**Company**”) is pleased to present the unaudited interim results of the Company and its subsidiaries (collectively the “**Group**”) for the six months ended 30 September 2024 (the “**Period**”), together with the comparative figures for the corresponding period in 2023.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the six months ended 30 September 2024

		Six months ended	
		30 September	
		2024	2023
	<i>Notes</i>	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Revenue	5	134,194	182,630
Cost of services		<u>(122,815)</u>	<u>(165,619)</u>
Gross profit		11,379	17,011
Other income	5	2,728	2,066
Other net gain/(losses)	5	1,224	(399)
Administrative expenses		<u>(11,465)</u>	<u>(10,774)</u>
Profit from operation	6	3,866	7,904
Finance costs	7	<u>(3,520)</u>	<u>(2,715)</u>
Profit before taxation		346	5,189
Income tax	8	<u>–</u>	<u>–</u>
Profit and total comprehensive income attributable to owners of the Company for the Period		<u>346</u>	<u>5,189</u>
		<i>HK cents</i>	<i>HK cents</i>
Earnings per share	10		
– Basic and diluted		<u>0.05</u>	<u>0.76</u>

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As at 30 September 2024

		As at 30 September 2024	As at 31 March 2024
	<i>Notes</i>	HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	HK\$'000 (Audited)
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment	11	76,524	86,013
Right-of-use assets	12	10,208	11,199
Financial asset at fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”)	19	–	2,860
Rental deposit		643	643
Deposit paid for acquisition of machineries		1,029	–
		<u>88,404</u>	<u>100,715</u>
Current assets			
Inventories		14,477	14,477
Contract assets	13	95,688	118,825
Trade and other receivables	14	88,463	102,979
Pledged bank deposit	15	2,000	2,014
Cash and cash equivalents	15	25,973	17,307
		<u>226,601</u>	<u>255,602</u>
Current liabilities			
Trade and other payables	16	49,031	60,499
Lease liabilities		4,529	4,977
Bank and other loans	17	76,679	105,938
		<u>130,239</u>	<u>171,414</u>
Net current assets		<u>96,362</u>	<u>84,188</u>
Total assets less current liabilities		<u>184,766</u>	<u>184,903</u>

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As at 30 September 2024

		As at 30 September 2024 <i>HK\$'000</i> (Unaudited)	As at 31 March 2024 <i>HK\$'000</i> (Audited)
	<i>Notes</i>		
Non-current liabilities			
Lease liabilities		<u>3,036</u>	<u>3,519</u>
		<u>3,036</u>	<u>3,519</u>
NET ASSETS		<u>181,730</u>	<u>181,384</u>
Equity			
Share capital	18	6,848	6,848
Reserves		<u>174,882</u>	<u>174,536</u>
TOTAL EQUITY		<u>181,730</u>	<u>181,384</u>

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

For the six months ended 30 September 2024

	Attributable to owners of the Company						
	Share capital	Share premium	Merger reserve	Capital reserve	Foreign exchange reserve	Retained earnings	Total
	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>
As at 1 April 2023 (audited)	6,848	98,111	10,010	3,446	244	58,439	177,098
Profit and total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-	-	5,189	5,189
As at 30 September 2023 (unaudited)	6,848	98,111	10,010	3,446	244	63,628	182,287
As at 1 April 2024 (audited)	6,848	98,111	10,010	3,446	244	62,725	181,384
Profit and total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-	-	346	346
As at 30 September 2024 (unaudited)	6,848	98,111	10,010	3,446	244	63,071	181,730

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

For the six months ended 30 September 2024

	Six months ended	
	30 September	
	2024	2023
	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Net cash generated from operating activities	<u>42,381</u>	<u>19,207</u>
Net cash generated from/(used in) investing activities	<u>1,311</u>	<u>(11,575)</u>
Net cash used in financing activities	<u>(35,026)</u>	<u>(16,806)</u>
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	8,666	(9,174)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the Period	<u>17,307</u>	<u>29,106</u>
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the Period	<u><u>25,973</u></u>	<u><u>19,932</u></u>

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the six months ended 30 September 2024

1. GENERAL INFORMATION

The Company was incorporated in the Cayman Islands on 23 March 2016, as an exempted company with limited liability under the Companies Law, Cap. 22 (Law 3 of 1961, as consolidated and revised) of the Cayman Islands. The registered office of the Company is located at the offices of Cricket Square, Hutchins Drive, P.O. Box 2681, Grand Cayman, KY1-1111, Cayman Islands. The principal place of business of the Company is Units 103-105, 1st Floor, New East Ocean Centre, 9 Science Museum Road, Tsimshatsui East, Kowloon, Hong Kong.

The Company, an investment holding company, and its subsidiaries (together referred to as the “Group”) are principally engaged in the provision of foundation works including piling construction, ELS works, pile cap construction, site formation and ancillary services in Hong Kong and Macau.

The unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements have neither been audited nor reviewed.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

The unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the six months ended 30 September 2024 have been prepared in accordance with the Hong Kong Accounting Standard (“HKAS”) 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (the “HKICPA”) and the applicable disclosure provisions required by the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange (the “Listing Rules”).

The unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements of the Group are presented in Hong Kong dollars (“HK\$”), which is also the functional currency of the Company, and all values are rounded to the nearest thousand except when otherwise indicated. Each entity in the Group maintains its books and records in its own functional currency.

The preparation of the unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements in compliance with HKAS 34 requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses on a year to date basis. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements contain condensed consolidated financial statements and selected explanatory notes. The notes include an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in financial position and performance of the Group since the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2024. The unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements and notes do not include all of the information required for a complete set of annual financial statements prepared in accordance with HKASs, Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards and interpretations (collectively the “HKFRSs”) and should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2024.

3. **PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND APPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS TO HKFRSs**

The accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the annual financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 March 2024 except for those that relate to new standards or interpretations effective for the first time for periods beginning on or after 1 April 2024.

Amendments to HKFRSs that are mandatorily effective for the current period

Amendments to HKFRS 16	Lease Liability in a Sale and Leaseback
Amendments to HKAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements	Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current
Amendments to HKAS 1	Non-current Liabilities with Covenants
Amendments to HKAS 7 and HKFRS 7	Supplier Finance Arrangements

The application of the amendments to HKFRSs in the current period has had no material impact on the Group's financial positions and performance for the current and prior periods and/or on the disclosures set out in these condensed consolidated financial statements.

4. **SEGMENT INFORMATION**

Operating segments

The chief operating decision maker ("CODM") has been identified as the executive directors who review the Group's internal reporting in order to assess performance and allocate resources. The CODM has determined the operating segments based on these reports.

The CODM assesses the performance based on a measure of profit after income tax and considers all businesses to be included in a single operating segment.

The Group was principally engaged in provision of foundation works including piling construction, ELS works, pile cap construction, site formation and ancillary services in Hong Kong and Macau. Information reported to the Group's CODM, for the purpose of resources allocation and performance assessment, focuses on the operating results of the Group as a whole, as the Group's resources are integrated and no discrete operating segment financial information is available. Accordingly, no operating segment information is presented.

Geographical information

All of the Group's revenue was derived from Hong Kong, based on the location of the customers, and all of its non-current assets were located in Hong Kong, based on the location of assets. Therefore, no geographical information is presented.

5. REVENUE, OTHER INCOME AND OTHER NET GAIN/(LOSSES)

The Group's revenue represents amount received and receivable from contract work performed.

As at 30 September 2024, the aggregated amount of the transaction price allocated to the remaining performance obligations under the Group's existing contracts is approximately HK\$149,424,000 (31 March 2024: HK\$204,590,000).

This amount represents revenue expected to be recognised in the future from construction contracts entered into by the customers with the Group. The Group will recognise the expected revenue in future when or as the work is completed, which is expected to occur over the next 12 to 24 months.

An analysis of the Group's other income and other net gain/(losses) recognised during the respective periods are as follows:

	Six months ended	
	30 September	
	2024	2023
	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Other income		
Interest income on bank deposits	<u>37</u>	<u>10</u>
Total interest income from financial assets that are not at fair value through profit or loss	37	10
Rental income	1,908	885
Income from the staff outsourcing	720	1,171
Sundry income	<u>63</u>	<u>–</u>
	<u>2,728</u>	<u>2,066</u>
Other net gain/(losses)		
Gain/(loss) on disposal/written off of property, plant, and equipment, net	231	6
Gain on fair value changes in financial asset at FVTPL	126	–
Reversal/(allowance) of allowance for credit losses, net of recognised:		
– Trade and other receivables	461	(793)
– Contract assets	<u>406</u>	<u>388</u>
	<u>1,224</u>	<u>(399)</u>

6. PROFIT FROM OPERATION

The Group's profit from operation has been arrived at after charging:

	Six months ended	
	30 September	
	2024	2023
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Depreciation		
– Property, plant and equipment	10,417	11,242
– Right-of-use assets	2,675	3,369
	<u>13,092</u>	<u>14,611</u>
Staff costs (including directors' remuneration)	24,480	33,410
Expenses related short term leases	1,993	374
	<u>26,473</u>	<u>33,784</u>

7. FINANCE COSTS

	Six months ended	
	30 September	
	2024	2023
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Interest on lease liabilities	275	200
Interest on bank overdrafts	55	35
Interest on bank and other loans	3,190	2,480
	<u>3,520</u>	<u>2,715</u>

8. INCOME TAX

Taxation in the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income represents:

	Six months ended 30 September	
	2024 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	2023 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)
Income tax	—	—

Notes:

- (i) Pursuant to the rules and regulations of the Cayman Islands, the Group is not subject to any income tax in the Cayman Islands.
- (ii) Under the two-tiered profits tax rate regime of Hong Kong Profits Tax, the first HK\$2 million of profits of a qualifying group entity will be taxed at 8.25%, and profits above HK\$2 million will be taxed at 16.5%. The profits of group entities not qualifying for the two-tiered profits tax rates regime will continue to be taxed at a flat rate of 16.5%. Accordingly, the Hong Kong Profits Tax of the qualifying group entity is calculated at 8.25% on the first HK\$2 million of the estimated assessable profits and at 16.5% on the estimated assessable profits above HK\$2 million.

For the six months ended 30 September 2024, Hong Kong Profits Tax is calculated at 8.25% on the first HK\$2,000,000 of the estimated assessable profits of one of the subsidiaries of the Company and at 16.5% on the estimated assessable profits above HK\$2,000,000 of that subsidiary. The profits of other group entities not qualified for the two-tier profits tax regime will continue to be taxed at a flat rate of 16.5%.

No provision for Hong Kong Profits Tax has been provided for the six months ended 30 September 2024 and 30 September 2023 as the Group had cumulative tax losses which can fully offset the taxable profit.

- (iii) Macau Complementary Income Tax is calculated at 12% (six months ended 30 September 2023: 12%) of the estimated assessable profits for the six months ended 30 September 2024.

No Macau Complementary Income Tax has been provided since there were no assessable profit generated for the six months ended 30 September 2024 and 2023.

9. DIVIDENDS

The Directors do not recommend the payment of an interim dividend for the six months ended 30 September 2024 (six months ended 30 September 2023: Nil).

10. EARNINGS PER SHARE

The calculation of the basic and diluted earnings per share attributable to owners of the Company is based on the following data:

	Six months ended 30 September	
	2024	2023
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Earnings		
Profit attributable to owners of the Company for the Period	<u>346</u>	<u>5,189</u>
	2024	2023
	Number of	Number of
	shares	shares
	'000	'000
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Number of shares		
Weighted average number of ordinary shares for the purpose of basic and diluted earnings per share (<i>Note</i>)	<u>684,750</u>	<u>684,750</u>

Note:

Weighted average number of ordinary shares for the six months ended 30 September 2024 and 2023 are based on the number of ordinary shares in issue throughout the period.

Diluted earnings per share is the same as the basic earnings per share during the periods ended 30 September 2024 and 2023. There was no potential dilutive ordinary shares.

11. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

During the six months ended 30 September 2024, the Group incurred capital expenditures of approximately HK\$930,000 in plant and machinery and approximately HK\$14,000 in furniture and equipment (six months ended 30 September 2023: approximately HK\$11,890,000 in plant and machinery).

Items of property, plant and equipment with net book value amounting to approximately HK\$16,000 were disposed of during the six months ended 30 September 2024 (six months ended 30 September 2023: approximately HK\$49,000), resulting in a gain on disposal of approximately HK\$231,000 (six months ended 30 September 2023: gain on disposal of approximately HK\$6,000).

As at 30 September 2024, the Group's machinery of HK\$6,295,000 were pledged as collateral for the Group's other loan of HK\$1,591,000.

12. RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS

The Group leases office and warehouse for its operations. Lease contracts are entered into for fixed term of 2 years to 3 years. Lease terms are negotiated on an individual basis and contain different terms and conditions. In determining the lease term and assessing the length of the non-cancellable period, the Group applies the definition of a contract and determines the period for which the contract is enforceable.

During the six months ended 30 September 2024, there was an addition of right-of-use assets with underlying assets of properties leased for own use of the Group amounted to approximately HK\$2,878,000. (six months ended 30 September 2023: no addition of right-of-use assets).

During the six months ended 30 September 2024, there was an early termination of right-of-use assets with underlying assets of properties leased for own use of the Group with carrying value of approximately HK\$1,193,000 (six months ended 30 September 2023: Nil).

13. CONTRACT ASSETS

The contract assets primarily relate to the Group's right to consideration for work completed and not billed as receipt of consideration is conditional on successful completion of work.

	As at 30 September 2024 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	As at 31 March 2024 HK\$'000 (Audited)
Arising from performance under construction contracts	97,343	120,886
Less: allowance for credit loss	(1,655)	(2,061)
	<u>95,688</u>	<u>118,825</u>

Included in carrying amount of contract assets comprises retention receivables of approximately HK\$30,315,000 as at 30 September 2024 (31 March 2024: approximately HK\$34,470,000).

The contract assets primarily relate to the Group's right to consideration for work completed and not billed as receipt of consideration is conditional on successful completion of work.

Construction contracts

The Group's construction contracts include payment schedules which require stage payments over the construction period once certain specified milestones are reached. Upon completion of work and acceptance by the customers, the amounts recognised as contract assets are reclassified to trade receivables.

The Group also typically agrees to a 2 years retention period of the total contract value. This amount is included in contract assets until the end of the retention period as the Group's entitlement to this final payment is conditional on the Group's work satisfactorily passing inspection.

Retention receivables included in contract assets represents the Group's right to receive consideration for work performed and not yet billed because the rights are conditional on the satisfaction of the service quality by the customers over a certain period as stipulated in the contracts. The contract assets are transferred to the trade receivables when the rights become unconditional, which is typically at the expiry date of the period for the provision of assurance by the Group on the service quality of the construction work performed by the Group. For retention receivables in respect of construction contracts, the due dates are usually 2 years after completion of the construction work.

The amount of contract assets (net of allowance for credit losses) that is expected to be recovered after more than one year is approximately HK\$26,138,000 (31 March 2024: HK\$34,470,000), all of which relates to retention receivables.

The Group classifies these contract assets under current assets because the Group expects to realise them in its normal operating cycle.

14. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

	As at 30 September 2024 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	As at 31 March 2024 HK\$'000 (Audited)
Trade receivables (<i>note a</i>)	48,406	16,734
Advances to subcontractors (<i>note b</i>)	38,919	84,854
Other receivables	580	528
Prepayments and deposits	2,230	1,506
	90,135	103,622
Less: Non-current portion		
Rental deposit	(643)	(643)
Deposit paid for acquisition of machineries	(1,029)	–
Total current portion	88,463	102,979

Notes:

- (a) Trade receivables were mainly derived from provision of foundation works, including piling construction, ELS works, pile cap construction, site formation and ancillary services, and are non-interest bearing. The Group does not hold any collateral or other credit enhancements over these balances.

A credit period of less than 60 days since the issuance of invoice or payments received from main contractor is granted by the Group to its trade customers of contract work. Application for progress payments of contract works is made on a regular basis.

The following is an aged analysis of trade receivables, presented based on the invoice dates:

	As at 30 September 2024 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	As at 31 March 2024 HK\$'000 (Audited)
0-30 days	35,012	12,611
31-90 days	13,394	3,906
More than 90 days	–	217
	48,406	16,734

The directors do not consider the amounts as significant increase in credit risk with reference to the historical records, past experience and also available reasonable and supportive forward-looking information of these receivables, and the recurring overdue record of these receivables with satisfactory settlement history.

- (b) All advances to subcontractors are interest free and have no fixed terms of repayment. The advances made to subcontractors are for the purpose of working capital for the projects undertaken by the Group, which were trade-related and within the scope of the Group's usual and ordinary business operations. Therefore, the Directors considered that such advances do not constitute to notifiable transactions under the Listing Rules.

Over 30% of advance to subcontractors was subsequently settled after the end of the reporting period.

The Group does not hold any collateral as security for trade and other receivables.

15. PLEDGED BANK DEPOSIT AND CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

	As at 30 September 2024 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	As at 31 March 2024 HK\$'000 (Audited)
Cash and bank balances	27,973	19,321
Less: pledged bank deposit	(2,000)	(2,014)
Cash and cash equivalents	25,973	17,307

Cash at banks earns interest at floating rates based on daily bank deposit rates. The bank balances are deposited with creditworthy banks with no recent history of default.

The Group has pledged its bank balances as securities for its banking facilities. As at 30 September 2024 and 31 March 2024, the Group's banking facilities were secured by:

- (a) the Group's bank deposit amounting to approximately HK\$2,000,000 for 30 September 2024 (31 March 2024: approximately HK\$2,014,000);
- (b) the Group's machinery amounting to approximately HK\$6,295,000 (31 March 2024: HK\$6,941,000)
- (c) properties of related companies controlled by a director of the Company; and
- (d) individual guarantee by the directors of the Company.

16. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

	As at 30 September 2024 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	As at 31 March 2024 HK\$'000 (Audited)
Trade payables (<i>note</i>)	29,483	41,560
Retention payables	14,568	10,653
Other payables and accruals	4,980	8,286
	49,031	60,499

Note:

An aged analysis of trade payables, based on the invoice dates, is as follows:

	As at 30 September 2024 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	As at 31 March 2024 HK\$'000 (Audited)
0-30 days	13,929	18,102
31-90 days	9,414	16,620
91-365 days	4,059	4,962
More than 365 days	2,081	1,876
	29,483	41,560

The Group's trade payables are non-interest bearing and generally have payment terms of 30 to 60 days.

17. BANK AND OTHER LOANS

	As at 30 September 2024 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	As at 31 March 2024 HK\$'000 (Audited)
Secured bank loans	75,088	102,803
Secured other loan	1,591	3,135
	76,679	105,938
	76,679	105,938
	As at 30 September 2024 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	As at 31 March 2024 HK\$'000 (Audited)
The carrying amounts of the above bank and other loans that contain a repayment on demand clause (shown under current liabilities) but repayable:		
Within one year	54,683	81,983
Within a period of more than one year but not exceeding two years	3,652	3,474
Within a period of more than two years but not exceeding five years	14,700	11,602
Within a period of more than 5 years	3,644	8,879
	76,679	105,938
Less: Amounts due within one year shown under current liabilities	(76,679)	(105,938)
Amounts shown under non-current liabilities	-	-

Bank and other loans with the aggregate carrying amount of approximately HK\$76,679,000 (31 March 2024: HK\$105,938,000) are secured by:

- (a) the Group's bank deposit amounting to approximately HK\$2,000,000 for the six months ended 30 September 2024 (31 March 2024: approximately HK\$2,014,000);
- (b) the Group's machinery amounting to approximately HK\$6,295,000 (31 March 2024: HK\$6,941,000);
- (c) properties of related companies controlled by a director of the Company; and
- (d) individual guarantees by the directors of the Company.

Effective interest rates

The following table shows average effective interest rate of the bank and other loans of the Group:

	As at 30 September 2024 (Unaudited)		As at 31 March 2024 (Audited)	
	Average effective interest rate %	Carrying amount HK\$'000	Average effective interest rate %	Carrying amount HK\$'000
Variable rate:				
Bank loans	5.697	75,088	4.510	102,803
Fixed rate:				
Other loan	6.197	1,591	6.197	3,135
		<u>76,679</u>		<u>105,938</u>

All bank loans denominated in HK\$.

As at 30 September 2024, included in secured bank loans, amounting to HK\$17,631,000 (31 March 2024: HK\$24,133,000) are borrowed under the Small and Medium Enterprises Financing Guarantee Scheme operated by Hong Kong Mortgage Corporation Insurance Limited. The bank loans were guaranteed by the directors of the Company.

18. SHARE CAPITAL

	Number of ordinary shares	Amount <i>HK\$'000</i>
Authorised:		
Ordinary shares of HK\$0.01 each		
As at 1 April 2023, 31 March 2024, 1 April 2024 and 30 September 2024	2,000,000,000	20,000
	<u>2,000,000,000</u>	<u>20,000</u>
Issued and fully paid:		
Ordinary shares of HK\$0.01 each		
As at 1 April 2023, 31 March 2024, 1 April 2024 and 30 September 2024	684,750,000	6,848
	<u>684,750,000</u>	<u>6,848</u>

19. SUMMARY OF FINANCIAL ASSETS AND FINANCIAL LIABILITIES BY CATEGORY

The following table shows the carrying amount of each of the categories of financial assets and liabilities:

	As at 30 September 2024 <i>HK\$'000</i> (Unaudited)	As at 31 March 2024 <i>HK\$'000</i> (Audited)
Financial assets		
Financial asset at FVTPL	–	2,860
Financial assets at amortised cost:		
Rental deposit	643	643
Trade and other receivables	88,463	102,979
Pledged bank deposit	2,000	2,014
Cash and cash equivalents	25,973	17,307
	<u>117,079</u>	<u>125,803</u>
Financial liabilities		
Financial liabilities at amortised cost:		
Trade and other payables	49,031	60,499
Bank and other loans	76,679	105,938
Lease liabilities	7,565	8,496
	<u>133,275</u>	<u>174,933</u>

The carrying amounts of the financial instruments reasonably approximated to their fair values as at 30 September 2024 and 31 March 2024.

The Group's investment in a life insurance policy is measured at fair value at the end of reporting period. The following table provides an analysis of financial instruments carried at fair value by level of fair value hierarchy:

	Fair value measurement using significant unobservable inputs (Level 3) HK\$'000
As at 30 September 2024 (unaudited)	
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	—
As at 31 March 2024 (audited)	
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	2,860

There were no changes in valuation techniques and no transfers between levels during the period.

During the six months ended 30 September 2024, the investment in a life insurance policy was surrendered.

20. COMPENSATION OF KEY MANAGEMENT PERSONNEL

The remuneration of Directors and other members of key management for the six months ended 30 September 2024 were approximately HK\$3,439,000 (six months ended 30 September 2023: approximately HK\$3,602,000).

21. CAPITAL COMMITMENTS

	As at 30 September 2024 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	As at 31 March 2024 HK\$'000 (Audited)
Capital expenditure in respect of the acquisition of property, plant and equipment contracted for but not provided in the consolidated financial statement	4,828	—

22. LITIGATION

At the end of the reporting Period, there were two labour claims arising from the normal course of business being lodged against the Group and no specific claim amount has been specified in the application of the claims. In the opinion of the Directors, the Group has sufficient insurance coverage to cover the losses, if any, arising from the claims and therefore the ultimate liability under the claims would not have a material adverse impact on the financial position or results of the Group.

23. IMMEDIATE AND ULTIMATE CONTROLLING PARTY

The Directors consider the immediate and ultimate controlling party of the Group to be Creative Elite Global Limited, which was incorporated in the British Virgin Islands. This entity does not produce financial statements available for public use.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

BUSINESS REVIEW

During the Period, the Group was engaged in the provision of foundation works in Hong Kong and Macau. The scope of foundation works undertaken by us mainly includes piling construction, ELS works, pile cap construction, site formation and ancillary services (such as loading test and construction machinery leasing services).

As at 30 September 2024, there were ten projects on hand with total contract sum amounting to approximately HK\$351,896,000. Nine projects are expected to be completed in the forthcoming financial year.

FUTURE PROSPECTS

Looking forward, there is an anticipation that the global trade and investment landscape will maintain its fragility, leading to a sustained slowdown in the global economy. This projection takes into account various challenges, such as ongoing geopolitical risks and increasing trade tensions. However, the Hong Kong government's initiatives, including talent pooling and labour importation, are expected to enhance the city's overall capacity and competitiveness. Successful efforts in attracting strategic enterprises will not only draw in capital but also talent. These favourable factors are expected to bolster housing demand in Hong Kong. Moreover, with the implementation of large-scale government-led infrastructure project such as the Northern Metropolis, it is expected that the demand for construction and foundation works will be driven up, providing a steady stream of business and a favourable environment for the Group to continue to develop its principal businesses in the future.

Despite the challenges ahead, the Directors are of the opinion that the Hong Kong government's long-term policies for large-scale government-led infrastructure project will favour the demand for the Group business and the Group is well-positioned to take up new projects in the coming year. The Group will continue to keep abreast of market developments and act prudently in evaluating potential business opportunities to drive the continuous business development, broaden the sources of revenue and maximise the return to our shareholders.

FINANCIAL REVIEW

Revenue

The Group's total revenue for the Period was approximately HK\$134,194,000 representing a decrease of approximately HK\$48,436,000, or 26.5% from approximately HK\$182,630,000 for the six months ended 30 September 2023. The decline in our revenue was because the Group undertook less foundation works projects during the Period.

Gross Profit and Gross Profit Margin

The Group's gross profit amounted to approximately HK\$11,379,000 for the Period, compared to a gross profit of approximately HK\$17,011,000 for the six months ended 30 September 2023. The Group's gross profit margin during the Period was approximately 8.5% (six months ended 30 September 2023: approximately 9.3%).

The decrease in gross profit and gross profit margin were mainly due to the decrease in revenue and relative increase of subcontracting cost involved during the Period.

Other Income

The Group's other income for the Period were approximately HK\$2,728,000 (for the six months ended 30 September 2023: approximately HK\$2,066,000), representing an increase of approximately 32.0% over the six months ended 30 September 2023. This was mainly due to the increase in rental income.

Other Net Gain/Losses

The Group's other net gain for the Period were approximately HK\$1,224,000 (for the six months ended 30 September 2023: other net losses approximately HK\$399,000). This was mainly due to the increase of the reversal of allowance for credit loss of contract assets and trade and other receivables during the Period as compared to the six months ended 30 September 2023.

Administrative Expenses

The Group's administrative expenses for the Period were approximately HK\$11,465,000, representing an increase of approximately HK\$691,000 or 6.4% from approximately HK\$10,774,000 for the six months ended 30 September 2023. This was mainly due to the increase in short term leases and depreciation on right-of-use assets.

Income Tax Expense

No provision for Hong Kong Profits Tax has been provided for the Period as the Group had cumulative tax losses which can fully offset the taxable profit for the Period (for the six months ended 30 September 2023: nil).

Net Profit for the Period

For the Period, the Group recorded a net profit of approximately HK\$346,000 (for the six months ended 30 September 2023: approximately HK\$5,189,000).

Liquidity, Financial Resources and Capital Structure

As at 30 September 2024, the Group had bank balances of approximately HK\$25,973,000 (as at 31 March 2024: approximately HK\$17,307,000). The interest-bearing debts of the Group as at 30 September 2024 was approximately HK\$84,244,000 (as at 31 March 2024: approximately HK\$114,434,000). The Group manages its capital to ensure that entities in the Group will be able to continue as a going concern while maximising the return to the shareholders of the Company through the optimisation of the debt and equity balance. The Group monitors its capital by using a gearing ratio, which is calculated based on the amount of bank loans and lease liabilities divided by total equity. The gearing ratio of the Group as at 30 September 2024 was approximately 46.4% (as at 31 March 2024: approximately 63.1%), which is attributable to the decrease in bank and other loans and lease liabilities during the Period.

Pledge of Assets

The Group's plant and machinery and right-of-use assets with an aggregated net book value of approximately HK\$9,040,000 as at 30 September 2024 were held under leases and other loan (as at 31 March 2024: HK\$9,989,000).

As at 30 September 2024, banking facilities amounting to approximately HK\$2,000,000 were secured by the Group's bank deposit (as at 31 March 2024: HK\$2,014,000).

Foreign Exchange Risk

The Group mainly operates in Hong Kong and most of the operating transactions such as revenue, expenses, monetary assets and liabilities are denominated in Hong Kong dollars. As such, the Directors are of the view that the Group's risk in foreign exchange is insignificant and that we should have sufficient resources to meet foreign exchange requirements as and if they arise. Therefore, the Group has not engaged in any derivative contracts to hedge its exposure to foreign exchange risk during the Period.

Significant Investment

The Group did not have any significant investments during the Period.

Material Acquisitions and Disposals

The Group did not have any material acquisitions and disposals of subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures during the Period.

Future Plans for Material Investments or Capital Assets

Save as disclosed in this interim report, the Group does not have other plans for material investment or capital assets as at 30 September 2024.

Employees and Remuneration Policy

As at 30 September 2024, the Group employed 92 employees. Total remuneration costs including Directors' emoluments for the Period, amounted to approximately HK\$24,480,000 (for the six months ended 30 September 2023: approximately HK\$33,410,000). The salary and benefit levels of the employees of the Group are competitive and individual performance is rewarded through the Group's salary and bonus system. The Group conducts annual review on salary increase, discretionary bonuses and promotions based on the performance of each employee.

During the Period, the Group has not experienced any significant labour disputes with its employees nor has it experienced any difficulty in the recruitment and retention of experienced staff.

Capital Commitments

As at 30 September 2024, the Group had capital commitments amounted to approximately HK\$4,828,000 in respect of acquisition of property, plant and equipment (as at 31 March 2024: Nil).

Contingent Liabilities

As at 30 September 2024, the Group did not have any significant contingent liabilities (as at 31 March 2024: Nil).

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND OTHER INFORMATION

Purchase, sale or redemption of the Company's listed securities

No purchase, sale or redemption of the Company's listed securities by the Company or any of its subsidiaries was made during the Period and up to the date of this announcement.

Interim dividend

The Board has resolved not to declare any interim dividend for the six months ended 30 September 2024.

Compliance with the corporate governance code

The Group is committed to uphold high standards of corporate governance. The Board considers that enhanced public accountability and corporate governance are beneficial to the healthy growth of the Group, improving customer and supplier confidence and safeguarding the interests of the shareholders of the Company.

The Company had adopted the principles and code provisions as set out in the Corporate Governance Code contained in Appendix C1 to the Listing Rules. To the best knowledge of the Board, the Company has complied with all applicable code provisions in the Corporate Governance Code during the Period and up to the date of this announcement.

Compliance with the Model Code

The Company has adopted a code of conduct regarding Directors' securities transactions on terms no less exacting than the required standard as set out in the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers set out in Appendix C3 to the Listing Rules (the "**Model Code**"). In response to a specific enquiry by the Company, all Directors have confirmed that they complied with the requirements of the Model Code during the Period and up to the date of this announcement.

Audit Committee

The Company has an audit committee (the "**Audit Committee**") in accordance with the requirements of the Listing Rules with terms of reference aligned with the provision of the Corporate Governance Code as set out in Appendix C1 to the Listing Rules. The Audit Committee is to serve as a focal point for communication between other Directors, the external auditors, and the management as their duties relate to financial and other reporting, internal controls and the audits; and to assist the Board in fulfilling its responsibilities by providing an independent review of financial reporting, be satisfying themselves as to the effectiveness of the Company's internal controls and as to the efficiency of the audits. The Audit Committee comprises three independent non-executive Directors, namely Mr. Cheng Chi Hung (chairman), Mr. Li Hon Hung, *BBS, MH, JP* and Mr. Wong Yip Kong.

Review of Interim Results

The Group's unaudited condensed consolidated interim results and financial report for the Period have been reviewed and approved by the Audit Committee. The Audit Committee is of the opinion that the relevant unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in compliance with the applicable accounting standards and the requirements under the Listing Rules, and that adequate disclosures have been made.

Publication of Interim Results Announcement and Interim Report

The interim results announcement of the Company has been published on the website of the Stock Exchange at www.hkex.com.hk and at the website of the Company at www.simonandsons.com.hk. The interim report will be despatched to the shareholders of the Company and is available on the above websites in due course.

Events after the Period

The event that has a significant impact on the Group and occurred since 30 September 2024 and up to the date of this announcement has been stated in the section headed "Management Discussion and Analysis – Future Prospects" above.

APPRECIATION

On behalf of the Board, I would like to express my sincere gratitude to all our management and staff members for their dedication and contribution to the Group. In addition, I would like to thank all our Shareholders and investors for their support and our customers for their patronage.

By order of the Board
Sheung Yue Group Holdings Limited
Chan Lap Wai Gary
Chairman

Hong Kong, 29 November 2024

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Mr. Chan Lap Wai Gary (Chairman), Mr. Chan Lap Chuen Edmond and Ms. Chan Chin Ying Amanda as executive Directors, and Mr. Li Hon Hung, BBS, MH, JP, Mr. Cheng Chi Hung and Mr. Wong Yip Kong as independent non-executive Directors.